tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

As of September 30, 2022, our net tangible book value was approximately
$365.3 million, or approximately $2.99 per share of common
stock, based on 122,306,969 shares of our common stock outstanding, including 1,282,031 shares subject to forfeiture or our right of
repurchase. Our net tangible book value per share is
equal to our total tangible assets, less our total liabilities, divided by the total number
of shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2022.

After giving effect to our sale in this offering of 15,384,616 shares of our common stock at the offering price of $6.50 per share and after
deducting the underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of
September 30, 2022 would have been approximately $460.0 million, or approximately $3.34 per share of our common stock. This
represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.35 per share to our existing stockholders and immediate
dilution of approximately $3.16 per share to new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering. The following table
illustrates this
per share dilution to the new investors purchasing common shares in this offering.

Offering price per share   $6.50

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022   $2.99
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $0.35

As adjusted net tangible book value per share, after giving effect to this offering   $3.34

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $3.16

The foregoing table and calculations (other than net tangible book value calculations) are based on 122,306,969 shares of our common
stock outstanding as of September 30, 2022, including 1,282,031 shares subject to forfeiture or our right of repurchase. The number of
shares outstanding as of September 30, 2022 excludes:

•   17,642,185 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of September 30, 2022, at a
weighted

average exercise price of $5.74 per share;

•   17,188,175 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2021 Incentive Award Plan and our 2021 Employee